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Denis L, Brown Shell Oil Products US

January 3, 2006 HSE — Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilmington Ave,

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA G0810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax [707] BOS 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.Lbrown@shell.com

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Qakland, California
SAP Code 135699
Incident #98995756

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in

the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any guestions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

- ]
T e

Denis L.. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Holhs Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
fax (510) 420-9170

January 3, 2006

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, California
Incident #98995756
ACHCSA Case # RO-0026
Cambria Project #247-0483-002

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with

the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Figures | and 2 show the site location. Mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) using a vacuum
truck was conducted periodically at the site from April to November 2000. A single dual-phase
vacuum extraction (DVE) event was performed at the site on February 7, 2001, and monthly
mobile DVE was conducted at the site from May to November 2001. GWE and DVE have
collectively extracted approximately 20,038 gallons of groundwater from wells S-2, H-1, and T-2,
and removed 0.46 pounds of methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Subsequent to notifying the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in our November 7, 2001 Third Quarter 2001
Mounitoring Report, Cambria suspended monthly DVE from wells S-2 and H-1 due to the low
influent volume of groundwater from S-2 and the low influent MTBE concentrations from H-1.

As described in our Second Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report, plans for installing a fixed GWE
system were put on hold due to the localized nature of the groundwater impact, and plans for
installing a temporary GWE system pumping from well S-2 were initiated. Installation of this
temporary system was completed, and operation began on October 28, 2003,
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A pump is installed in well S-2, and exfracted water is stored on site in a Baker tank. Water is
pertodically off hauled from the tank using a vacuum truck. Measurements of transported water
are used to assess system production. Through November 10, 2004, a total of 18,355 gallons of
water had been produced, equating to a flow rate of approximately 0.03 gallons per minute since
system operation began. A total of 0.49 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Due to site
interference from fuel system upgrade activities, the temporary GWE system did not operate
during the first and second quarters of 2005. Since MTBE concentrations in groundwater samples
collected from the site during the second quarter 2005 indicated a significant decrease since
discontinuing GWE system operation, Cambria left the system off during the third quarter 2005 to
further assess MTBE concentration trends. Table 1 summarizes mass removal data from the
6 temporary GWE system.

FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring:  Blaine gauged and sampled selected site wells, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that
includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation
contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory reports and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A,

Temporary GWE System: As recommended in our October 3, 2005 Third Quarter 2005
Monitoring Report, the temporary GWE system was restarted on October 14, 2005. As of
November 23, 2005, approximately 1400 gallons of groundwater have been extracted, which
indicates an average flow rate of approximately 0.003 gallons per minute. Once the Baker tank is
nearly full and the groundwater is oft-hauled, Table 1 will be updated to include mass removal since

the system was restarted.

Monitoring Well Survey: On September 21, 2005, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying surveyed all
site wells to a local benchmark. The survey results are presented as Attachment B.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells, including the
horizontal well {without purging), and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a groundwater

monitoring report.
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Temporary GWE System: Cambria will continue temporary GWE system operation during the
first quarter 2006.

Site Invesfigation: As proposed in our October 13, 2005 Site Investigation Work Plan and
approved in Alameda County Health Care Services Agency correspondence dated
October 27, 2005, Cambria conducted further investigation of two geophysical anomalies
previously identified northeast of the existing underground storage tanks. The results of this

investigation will be submitted under separate cover.

e CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Cynthia Vasko at
(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

e

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Virgil Chavez Land Surveying — Monitoring Well Survey

cC! Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Thrifty Oil Company, c/o Mr. Raymond Fredricksen, PO Box 2128, Santa Fe Springs,
CA 90670 (property owner)

G\Qaklangl 5755 Broadway\QM\dq05q05qm.doc
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995756, 5755 Broadway, California

Cumuiative Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Date Period Volume System TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE MTBE
Baker Tank  Volume Pumped  Flow Rate Sample | Concentration Removed Removed | Conceniration Removed Removed | Concentration Removed Removed
Purged (gal) (gal) (gpm) Date (ppb) {pounds) _ (pounds) (ppb) {pounds)  (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
Water Removed by Temporary GWE System. *
10/28/03 0 0 0.00 08/27/03 31,000 0.000 0.000 630 0.000 0.000 15,000 0.000 0.000
11/25/03 2,701 2,701 0.07 11/25/03 8,400 0.189 0.189 <50 0.001 0.001 4,500 0.101 0.101
12/19/03 963 3,664 0.03 12/19/03 <5,000 0.020 0.209 <50 0.000 0.001 2,600 0.021 0.122
Not Purged 0 3,664 NM 01/08/04 <2,500 0.000 0.209 180 0.000 0.001 3,000 0.000 0.122
Not Purged 0 3,664 NM 02/03/04 <2,500 0.000 0.209 80 0.000 0.001 3,200 0.000 0.122
02/04/04 3,727 7,391 0.06 02/03/04 <2,500 0.039 0.248 80 0.002 0.003 3,200 0.100 0.222
Not Purged 0 7,391 NM 02/10/04 <2,500 0.000 0.248 130 0.000 0.003 3,800 0.000 0222
Not Purged 0 7,391 NM 04/13/04 4,400 0.000 0.248 520 0.000 0.003 6,500 0.000 0.222
04/14/04 3,693 11,084 0.04 04/13/04 4,400 0.136 0.384 520 0.016 0.019 6,500 0.200 0422
Not Purged 0 11,084 NM 05/14/04 <2,500 0.000 0.384 38 0.000 0.019 2,900 0.000 0.422
Not Purged 0 11,084 NM 06/08/04 <2,500 0.000 0.384 82 0.000 0.019 2,400 0.000 0.422
Not Purged 0 11,084 NM 07/06/04 <1,000 0.000 0.384 110 0.000 0.019 1,500 0.000 0.422
Not Purged 0 11,084 NM 08/04/04 1,200 0.600 0.384 82 0.000 0.019 1,400 0.000 0.422
08/07/04 3,983 15,067 0.02 08/04/04 1,200 0.040 0.424 82 0.003 0.022 1,400 0.047 0.469
Not Purged 0 15,067 NM 09/03/04 <1,000 0.000 0.424 25 0.000 0.022 1,200 0.000 0.469
Not Purged 0 15,067 NM 10/07/04 7,200 0.000 0.424 170 0.000 0.022 940 0.000 0.469
11/10/04 3,288 18,355 0.02 11/10/04 4,400 0.121 0.544 71 0.002 0.024 880 0.024 0.493
Not Purged 0 18,355 NM 10/27/05 3,200 0.000 0.544 62 0.000 0.024 500 0.000 0.493
Not Purged 0 18,355 NM 11/08/05 2,600 0.000 0.544 26 0.000 0.024 340 0.000 0.493
Water removed during 2004-2005 Fuel System Upgrade Project. ?
11/17/04 -
2/14/05 154,430 154,430 1.20 08/12/04 450 0.580 0.580 <0.50 0.000 0.000 33 0.043 0.043
3/2/05 -
4/19/05 111,646 266,076 1.62 08/12/04 450 0.419 0.999 <(.50 0.000 0.001 33 0.031 0.073
5/31/05 -
6/1/05 25,001 291,077 17.36 08/12/04 450 0.094 1.093 <0.50 0.000 0.001 33 0.007 0.080

Abbreviations & Notes:

G:\Cakland 5755 Broadway RemediattonO\Temp GWE Mass Removal
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995756, 5735 Broadway, California

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L.

Not Purged = The baker tank is emptied as needed when full. Volume is measured based on periodic baker tank pumpouts. Tank is not pumped during every sampling event.
NM = If baker tank is not emptied, no new period volume is calcelated. Therefore, period flow rate is not calculated for every sampling eveant.

pg = Micrograms

L = Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

TPHg and benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020 or equivalent.

MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.

Mass removed (pounds) based on the formula: volume(gal) x concentration(ug/L) x (g/l(lﬁpg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume removed (gallons) based on the formula: [mass(pounds) x 453.6{g/pound) x (gal/3.785L) x (L/1000(:m3)] / density(glcm3)

Density inputs: TPHg =0.73 g/cm3, benzene = 0.88 g/cmg, MTBE =(.74 gjc;n3

1. Groundwater is extracted from well S-2 using a submersible groundater pump, and contained in a 6,500 gallon baker tank. The baker tank is periodically emptied using vacuum trucks provided by Onyx
Industrial. The water is disposed of at Shell's Martinez facility. Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results for well S-2.

2. Groundwater was removed from former tank backfill well and/or open tank pit excavation, as part of dewatering operations to facilitate fuel system upgrades. At times, one or more baker tanks were used to
temporarily store groundwater, before transport to Shell's Martinez refinery using vacwum trucks. Concentrations based on last sample collected from backfill well T-2.

G.\Oakland 5755 BroadwayRemediation\O\Temp GWE Mass Removal Page20f 2 Master



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES e

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

December 19, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on November 3, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051103-WC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blamne Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

3AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES $AN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  BAN JOSE, CA $6112-1105 (#08) 873-05866 FAX [408) 573-7771 LIC. 746484 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of reccommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Fieid Data Sheets

cC: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE | Depth to GW DO
Well 1D Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) | (ugh) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/t) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {(ppm)
S-1 01/25/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.88 86.12 NA
5-1 06/03/1991 <30 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.51 86,49 NA
5-1 0830119291 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 424 8576 NA
3-1 11/22/1891 <30 2.3 <0.46 0.3 <0.65 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 4.29 95.71 NA
5-1 03/13/1992 <30 <(.52 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.87 8713 NA
S-1 05/28/1992 | <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 100.00 3.79 96.21 NA
51 08/18/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10Q0.00 443 3557 NA
8-1 11/18/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 4.34 95.66 NA
S-1 02/10/1993 31 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 4.20 95.80 NA
S-1 (D) 02/10/1993 <50 1.2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 420 95.80 NA
S-1 06/11/1993 <h(Q <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 339 96.61 NA
S-1 08/03/1993 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 100.00 3.69 96.31 NA
S-1 11/02/1993 | 70a <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10000 | 426 95.74 NA
S-1 12/16/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.73 97.27 NA
S-1 02/01/15894 60a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.38 96.62 NA
51 05/04/1994 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.00 97.00 NA
8-1 08/128/1994 <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.70 96.30 NA
$-1(D) | 08/18/1994 | 60a 0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 100.00 3.70 96.30 NA
S-1 11/09/1884 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.52 97.48 NA
S-1 02/22/1995 50 0.8 0.7 <05 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 100.00 4.08 95.92 NA
S-1 05/02/1995 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.58 9742 NA
51 08/30/1995 <50 1.7 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.48 96.52 NA
5-1 11/28/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.99 86.01 NA
5-1 02/02/1996 <50 11 <05 0.9 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.00 98.00 NA
5-1 03/09/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.38 99.62 NA
S-1 08/22/1996 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 343 96.57 NA
S-1 11/07M1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.70 96.30 4.33
51 02/20/1997 <50 0.64 <(.50 <0.50 1.6 6.5 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.60 96.40 2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway -

Qakland, CA
| i | i i | ' MTBE | MTBE ! ; : ‘ Depthto . GW Do
Well ID i Date l TPPH | B ] T ] E ' X , 8020 ' 8260 : DIPE ETBE - TAME ., TBA . TOC Water Elevation Reading
I | (uglL) | (ugil) | (ugh) | (ug/l) : (ugl) (ugh)  {ugi.) (ug/t) - (ug/t) . (ug/l) : (ug/t) ; (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) . (ppm)
S-1 05/30/1997 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 46 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 347 96.53 7
S-1(D) | 05/30/1997 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 47 NA NA NA NA NA 160.00 3.47 96 53 7
S-1 08/21/1897 <50 <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.84 26 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.01 96.99 3.1
S-1 11/03/1997 <50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 1.3 190 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.66 96.34 2
S-1 01/20/1998 110 7.9 2.8 4.4 13 53 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.84 98.16 4.6
S-1(D) | 01/20/1998 130 9.2 6.9 5.2 15 93 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.84 98.16 4.6
35-1 02/16/1999 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 8.6 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 243 97 57 2.2
S-1 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100 00 2.84 97.16 NA
S-1 02/02/2000 <580.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.506 | <0.500| 202 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.10 96.20 21
S-1 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.91 97.09 NA
S-1 07/25/2000 <50.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 811 NA NA NA NA NA 100 00 3.21 96.79 1.8
S-1 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.18 96.82 NA
S-1 02/12/2001 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 209 NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 134 98.66 2.2
3-1 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.27 98.73 NA
S-1 08/31/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA, NA 100.00 3.16 95.84 4.0
S5-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.6 NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.90 98.10 NA
S-1 01/31/2602 <50 <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 100.00 2,87 97.33 NA
S-1 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.87 98.13 NA
S-1 07/25/2002 <50 <(0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.01 97.99 NA
S-1 11/07/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.85 3.01 178.88 NA
S-1 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 340 178.49 NA
S-1 01/30/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 27 NA NA NA NA 181.89 2.12 179.77 NA
S-1 06/03/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 1.83 180 08 NA
S-1 08/27/2003 <50 0.50 1.5 <0.50 2.0 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.32 178.57 NA
S-1 11/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.28 178.61 NA
5-1 02/05/2004 270 2.4 6.4 58 19 NA 8.3 NA NA NA NA 181.89 209 179.80 NA
S-1 04/21/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 2.61 179.28 NA
S-1 08/12/2004 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 NA 1,100 <20 <20 <20 <50 181.89 3.70 178 19 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Qakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE E | Depth to GW Do

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

(uglt) | (ug/l) | (ught) | {ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l} | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll)  (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

S-1 11/08/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.04 178 85 NA
S-1 03/16/2005 <80 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 NA NA NA NA 181.88 3.10 178.79 NA
S-1 08/16/2005 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 64 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 52 181.89 0.73 181.16 NA
5-1 11/03/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.49 178.40 NA
S-2 01/25/1991 450 140 18 6.2 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.52 94 .40 NA
3-2 06/03/1991 490 150 27 8.2 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 4.02 94 90 NA
5-2 08/30/1891 70 0.37 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.70 94.22 NA
S-2 11/22/1991 1,600 110 9.3 29 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.72 94,20 NA
S-2 03/13/1992 1,300 210 5.7 34 79 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.47 95.45 NA
S-2 05/28/1992 100 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.45 94.45 NA
52 08/19/1992 470 42 <0.5 8.3 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.84 94.08 NA
52 11/18/1992 490 43 38 17 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.73 94.19 NA
S-2 02/10M1993 ;| 19,000 710 760 80 370 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.83 94.09 NA
S5-2 06/11/1963 | 33,000 | 3,100 § 1.600 370 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.62 3.74 95.18 NA
S5-2 08/03/1983 | 18,000 | 1,400 130 81 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 423 94.69 NA
S-2 (D) | 08/031993 | 19,000 | 1,400 140 86 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 4.23 94.69 NA
S5-2 11/0218983 | 12,000a| 470 47 31 92 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.892 472 9420 NA
S-2(D) { 11/02/1993 [ 13,000a| 530 47 35 96 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 472 94.20 NA
S5-2 1211611903 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 3.00 95.92 NA
S-2 02/01/1984 | 31,000a | 430 46 50 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 3.48 95.44 NA
S-2 (D) | 02/01/19884 | 31,000a| 300 33 30 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.48 95.44 NA
5-2 05/04/1994 3,900 1,200 31 53 71 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.28 95.66 NA
S5-2 (D) | 05/04/1994 4,500 1,200 37 57 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.26 95.66 NA
S-2 08/18/1984 | 24,000 600 8.3 15 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.62 3.98 94.84 NA
S-2 11/08/1984 | 1,400 a 240 9.3 13 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.10 95.82 NA
S-2 (D) | 11/09/1994 1,800 260 8.5 13 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.10 895.82 NA
S-2 02/22/1995 | 29,000 550 18 12 63 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.02 94.90 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS ’
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway .
Oakland, CA
| 3 i MTBE | MTBE , 1 ; ' | . Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E | X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA ' TOC ' Water ' Elevation . Reading
L (ug/l)  (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/t) . (ugh) | (ugll)  (ug/l) i (uglL) i (ugl) . (ug/l) (MSL). () . (MSL) . (ppm)

S-2 (D) | 02/2211985 | 28,000 530 17 10 60 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.02 94.90 NA
S-2 05/02/1995 4,400 1,000 25 38 77 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 2.86 96.06 NA
5-2 (D) | 05/02/1985 4,400 1,000 26 41 83 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 2.86 96 06 NA
S-2 08/30/1995 800 350 20 6.7 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.06 94.86 NA
S-2 (D) | 08/30/1995 960 220 22 12 48 NA NA NA NA NA NA 08.92 4 06 94.86 NA
S-2 11/2811995 2,000 230 220 50 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98 92 4.48 94.44 NA
S-2 (D) [ 11/28/1995 2,100 240 230 51 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.48 94.44 NA
S5-2 02/02/1996 | 18,000 540 18 12 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 1.99 96.93 NA
S-2 (D) { 02/02/1986 [ 11,000 600 18 13 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 1.09 96.93 NA
S5-2 03/09/1996 3,800 1,500 27 30 58 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.27 95.65 NA
3-2 (D) | 03/09/1996 3,500 1,300 24 21 53 NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.27 95,65 NA
S-2 08/22/1996 | <20,000 490 <200 <200 <200 | 43,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.82 3.85 95.07 NA
8-2(D) | 08/22/1996 | <20,000 570 <200 <200 <200 | 59,000 { 51,000 NA NA NA NA 88.92 3.85 95.07 NA
S-2 11/07/1996 | <5,000 290 <50 <50 <50 | 32,000 NA NA NA NA NA 88.92 4,00 94.92 3.51
$-2{D) | 11/07/1996 | <5,600 290 <50 <50 <50 32,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 400 94.92 3.51

5-2 02/20/1987 | <10,000 520 <100 <100 | <t00 | 28,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.20 95.72 1

S-2 (D) | 02/20/1997 | <10,000 520 <100 <100 <100 { 35,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 320 95.72 1

5-2 05/30/11997 150 15 11 3.5 15 11 NA NA NA NA NA 98 92 3.87 95.05 )
3-2 08/21/1997 1,600 220 <10 20 <10 | 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.29 95.63 3.3
S-2 (D) | 08/2111997 1,500 180 <10 16 <10 | 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.29 85.63 3.3
5-2 11/03/1987 1,000 84 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 4.02 94 90 1.8
S-2 01/20/1958 58C 110 8.3 18 23 7,800 NA NA NA NA NA £8.92 1.54 97.38 3.2
S-2 07/23/1928 2,600 840 <10 44 22 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 2.89 96.03 NA
S-2 02/16/1899 680 140 6.1 10 18 19,000 NA NA NA NA NA 28 92 1.86 97.06 2.0
S-2 09/07/1899 | <2,000 248 <20.0 | <20.0 | <20.G { 22,800 NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3 66 95.26 1.8
S5-2 02/02/2000 103 0.825 | <0.500 | <0.500 1 <0.5001 11,700 { 10,500 NA NA NA NA 08.92 4.02 94.90 2.0
5-2 04/26/2000 4,040 798 <20.0 40.9 255 19,000 | 17,100 b NA NA NA NA 98.92 2.63 96.29 2.3
5-2 07/25/2000 1,120 195 5.94 5.62 11.3 | 26,600 | 21,100 NA NA NA NA 98.82 3.42 95.50 0.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW | DO
WellID | Date TPPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
i (uglt) | (ugi) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l)  (ugl) | (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) MSL) ¢ {ppm)

5-2b 11/15/2000 £13 356 <500 | <5.00 | 7.36 | 18,100 [ 17,800 NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.31 95.61 1.8
S2 | 02112/2001 | 9,010 | 1430 | <200 | 219 | 848 | 28,300 | 17,000 | NA | NA NA | NA | 9892 | 147 97.45 2.0
5-2 08/07/2001 | 31,000 | 1,000 <25 630 3,200 NA 17,000 NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.43 29549 104
S-2 08/31/2001 | 50,000 850 <20 1,500 | 6,000 NA 17,000 NA NA NA NA 98.82 4.72 84 20 0.8
S2 | 12/05/2001 | 49000 | 590 | 72 | 1400 | 4900 | NA | 11000 | NA | NA NA | NA | 9892 | 153 97.39 NA
S-2 01/31/2002 | 37,000 860 <25 1,100 [ 4,000 NA 14,000 NA NA NA NA 98.92 2.13 96.79 NA
S2 | 06/04/2002 { 150,000 ] 800 | <20 | 1200 | 4000 | NA | 9200 | NA | NA NA_| NA | 9802 | 224 96.68 NA
S-2 07/25f2002 | 37,000 350 <20 860 2,400 NA 10,000 NA NA NA NA 98.92 2.03 96.89 NA
52 11/14/2002 | 25,000 510 <25 590 2,000 NA 10,000 NA NA NA NA 180.79 3.17 177.62 NA
S5-2 01/02/2003 NA 710 <25 560 2,074 NA NA NA NA NA NA 180.79 215 178.64 NA
85-2 01/30/2003 [ 21,000 670 <20 360 1,200 NA 9,300 NA NA NA NA 180.78 2.09 178.70 NA
S5-2 06/03/2003 | 42,000 800 <50 660 1,500 NA 8,600 NA NA NA NA 180.78 3.08 177.71 NA
S2 | 08/27/2003 | 31,000 | 630 | <100 | 510 | 1200 | NA |} 15000 | NA | NA NA_ | NA | 18079} 235 178.24 NA
8-2 11/25/2003d | 8400a <50 <30 <50 <100 NA 4,500 NA NA NA NA 180.79 NA NA NA
S-2 02/05/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 180.79 NA NA NA
S-2 02/10/2004 d | <2,500 130 <25 <25 <30 NA 3,800 NA NA NA NA 180.79 NA NA NA
8-2 04/21/2004 4,700 100 <25 <235 <50 NA 2,800 NA NA NA NA 180.79 7.38 173.41 NA
S-2 08/12/2004 2,600 83 <13 <13 <25 NA 1,400 <30 <50 <50 1,200 1 180.79 € NA NA
S-2 11/08/2004 3.600 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 1,300 NA NA NA NA 180.79 f NA NA
5-2 05/16/2005 73g <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <10 NA 3.3 NA NA NA NA 180.79 3.33 177 46 NA
S-2 | 08/16/2005 | 10,000 | 370 | <13 | 60 | 63 | NA | 1300 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 2,900 | 18079 | 4.03 176.76 NA
5-2 11/03/2005 1,010 314 | <0.500| 2.81 314 NA 349 NA NA NA 880 180.79 NA NA NA
S5-3 01/25/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.84 87.83 NA
S3 | 06/0311991 | <30 | <03 | 03 | 03 | 03 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 10167 | 3.2 98.42 NA
8-3 08/03/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 473 96.94 NA
5-3 11/22/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 4.81 96.86 NA
8-3 03/13/1992 <30 <0.3 0.3 03 03 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101 67 2.29 99.38 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway :

Qakland, CA
; ! ‘ ; g | MTBE | MIBE 5 j 5 j:  Depthto . GW DO
Well ID Date i TPPH B T E E i X l 8020 8260 | DIPE ETBE 1 TAME ! TBA | TOC Water Elevation i Reading
i I {uglt) 1 (ugll) i (ug/l) ¢ (ug/L) i (ug/l) © (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/l) o (ug/l) i {ug/l) | (MSL) : (ft.) {(MSL) (ppm)
S-3 05/28/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.62 98.05 NA
S-3 08/19/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 4.66 97.01 NA
8-3 11/18/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 4.51 97.16 NA
S-3 02/10/1993 30 1.9 3.2 2.4 56 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 4.36 97.31 NA
S-3 06/11/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.91 98.76 NA
5-3 (D) 06/11/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.91 98.76 NA
S-3 08/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 370 97 97 NA
S-3 11/02/1993 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 NA NA NA
S-3 12/16/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 212 99.55 NA,
3-3 02/01/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101 67 2.80 88.77 NA
S-3 05/04/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.54 89.13 MNA
S-3 08/18/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.51 a8.16 NA
S-3 11/09/1994 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.44 G89.23 NA
S-3 02/22/1995 80 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101,67 412 97.55 NA
S-3 05/02/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 283 a8 84 NA
S-3 08/30/1995 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.16 98.51 NA
5-3 11/28/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.87 g7 80 NA
S-3 02/02/1296 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.24 99.43 NA
S-3 03/09/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.05 98.62 NA
S-3 08/22/1996 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA, 101.67 2.85 98.82 4.6
S-3 11/07/1996 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.35 98.32 46
S-3 02/2011997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA, NA 101.67 3.00 98 67
S-3 05/30/1997 140 14 10 3.3 14 86 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.00 98.67 8
S-3 08/21/1997 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 294 98.73 3.3
S-3 11/03/1997 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.36 98.31 2.4
S-3 (D) 11/03/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.36 08.31 2.4
S-3 01/20/1998 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 NA NA NA
S-3 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 268 98,98 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE { i | Depth to GwW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 38260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug{l__l_ | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | {ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug_g!L) (UE/L) {ug/l} | (ug/l) (1£;/L) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

S-3 02/16/1999 <50 <0.50 0.92 0.59 39 3.7 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 220 99.47 2.8
S-3 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.81 98.86 NA
S-3 02/02/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA, 101.67 397 97.70 2.7
S-3 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 101.67 2.96 98.71 NA
S-3 07/25/2000 <50.0 <(.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.00 93.67 C.8
S-3 117152000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.86 98 81 NA
8-3 02/12/2001 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 247 99.20 2.3
S-3 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 278 298.89 NA
S-3 08/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | «<0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 101.67 3.94 87.73 0.5
S-3 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.05 99.62 NA
S-3 01/31/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 101.67 2,25 99 38 NA
S-3 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.56 99.11 NA
S-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 101.67 270 98.97 NA
S-3 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 3.43 180.11 NA
S-3 01/30/2003 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 183.54 2.16 181.38 NA
S-3 01/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 183.54 2.65 180.89 NA
S-3 08/27/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.55 NA NA NA NA 183 54 2.75 180.79 NA
S-3 11/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 2.85 180.69 NA
S-3 02/05/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 183.54 2.04 181.50 NA
3-3 04/21/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 2.50 181.04 NA
S-3 08/12/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 183.54 391 179.83 NA
S-3 11/08/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 284 180.70 NA
3-3 05/16/2005 <50 <050 { <C.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 183.54 3.05 180.49 NA
S-3 08/16/2005 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA <1.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <10 183.54 342 180.12 NA
8-3 11/03/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 4.09 178.45 NA
H-1 12/05/2001 150 <0.50 8.3 1.6 16 NA 52 NA NA NA NA NA 143 NA NA
H-1 01/31/2002 3,200 12 <0.50 57 37 NA 650 NA NA NA NA NA 234 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS i
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway .
Qakland, CA
; | ‘ | | MTBE | MTBE | | : Depthtoc  GW = DO
WellID |  Date TPPH | B T E { X | 8020 | 8260 : DIPE : ETBE | TAME | TBA : TOC , Water Elevation , Reading
1 (ugll) : (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) 1 (ugi’L)! (ug/l)  (ugil) L (ug/l) | (ugil) § {ugll) | {ug/l) . (MSL) i (f) . (MSL) . (ppm)

H-1 06/04/2002 | 280,000 | <10 150 62 | 95500 | Na <100 NA NA NA NA NA 2.56 NA NA
H-1 Q7/25/2002 8,200 2.2 48 53 99 NA <10 NA NA NA NA NA 2.83 NA NA
H-1 11/14/2002 | 1,700 2.1 26 15 14 NA 380 NA NA NA NA | 180.63 3.74 176.89 NA
H-1 01/02/2003 NA 1.1 <050 | <0.50 { 36 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 180.63 1.45 179.18 NA
H-1 01/30/2003 | 630 0.99 2.0 1.6 12 NA 21 NA NA NA NA | 18063 210 178 53 NA
H-1 06/03/2003 55 <0.50 1.3 <0.50 2.4 NA 2.6 NA NA NA NA 180.63 3.38 177.25 NA
H-1 08/27/2003 <50 0.55 <0.50 <(.50 1.2 NA 2.8 NA NA NA NA 180.63 410 176 53 NA
H-1 11/25/2003 77a 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 180.63 3,72 176.91 NA
H-1 02/05/2004 380 41 1.2 5.1 8.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA | 180.63 1.69 178.94 NA
H-1 04/21/2004 640 27 0.63 2.0 2.3 NA 33 NA NA NA NA 180.63 2.14 178.49 NA
H-1 08/12/2004 340 18 075 | <050 | 1.7 NA 43 NA NA NA NA | 180.63 478 175.85 NA
H-1 11/08/2004 1,500 29 <1.0 1.7 <2.0 NA o7 NA NA NA NA 180.63 417 176.46 NA
H-1 05/16/2005 150 g <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 48 NA NA NA NA 180.63 4.16 176.47 NA
H-1 08/16/2005 | 100g | <0.50 | <050 { <0.50 | <1.0 NA 57 NA NA NA NA | 180.63 466 175 97 NA
H-1 11/03/2005 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 NA 121 NA NA NA NA 180.63 5.13 175.50 NA
T-1 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.65 NA NA
T-1 08/21/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.69 NA NA
T-1 11/03/1997 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.09 NA NA
T-1 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.61 NA NA
T-1 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.32 NA NA
T-1 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.95 NA NA
T-1 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.48 NA NA
T-1 02/02/2000 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.66 NA 25
T-1 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 56 NA NA
T-1 07/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.60 NA NA
T-1 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 247 NA NA
T-1 02/12/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 120 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE | ' 1 { Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 . 8260 | DIPE | ETBE ‘ TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) | (ugll) | (ug/l) ' (ug/l) | (uglL) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/) (MSL) | (i) (MSL) {(ppm)

T-1 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.36 NA NA
T-1 08/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.45 NA NA
T-1 | 01/09/2002¢] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 183.08 NA NA NA
T-2 05/30/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.81 NA NA
7-2 08/21/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.89 NA NA
T-2 11/03/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.25 NA NA
T-2 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.55 NA NA
T-2 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.21 NA NA
T-2 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.08 NA NA
T-2 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.72 NA NA
T-2 02/02/2000 | 1,540 | 534 | 208 | 114 | 218 | 1330 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.98 NA 3.0
T-2 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.02 NA NA
T-2 07/25/2000 815 176 | 108 | 163 | 347 133 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 1.80 NA 0.8
T-2 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 168 NA NA
T-2 02/12/2001 310 748 | 776 | 0693 | 228 | 301 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.45 NA 16
T-2 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 157 NA NA
T-2 08/31/2001 720 30 067 | <050 | 23 NA 540 NA NA NA NA NA 2.69 NA 0.8
T-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.58 NA NA
T-2 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.32 NA NA
T-2 02/04/2002 | 1,000 41 30 48 20 NA 1,200 NA NA NA NA NA 1.46 NA NA
T-2 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 150 NA NA
T-2 07/25/2002 660 11 059 | <050 | 26 NA 97 NA NA NA NA NA 1.53 NA NA
T-2 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 182.30 2.39 179.91 NA
T-2 01/30/2003 560 11 <0.50 | <0.50 | 053 NA 160 NA NA NA NA | 18230 1.01 18129 NA
T-2 06/03/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 182.30 1.55 180.75 NA
T-2 08/27/2003 | 180 a 1.6 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 10 NA NA NA NA | 182.30 1.60 180.70 NA
T-2 11/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 182.30 1.64 180.66 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATICNS :
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway .

Oakland, CA
; | MTBE | MTBE | | J | i Depthto.  GW ' DO
WellID | Date | TPPH B |, T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA . TOC . Water _Elevation | Reading

= - {uglt) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) i (ug/l) ! (ug/L) i (ugll) @ (ug/l) | (ug/l}  (ug/L) . (ugll)  (MSL) ' (ft) . (MSL) . (ppm)
T-2 02/05/2004 940 110 10 2.4 14 NA 67 NA NA NA NA | 182.30 0.66 181.64 NA
T-2 04/21/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 182.30 1.50 180.80 NA
T-2 08/12/2004 450 <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <1.0 NA 33 NA NA NA NA | 182.30 272 179.58 NA
T-2 11/08/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 182.30 172 180 58 NA
T-3 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 231 NA NA
T-3 08/21/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,57 NA NA
T-3 11/03/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.50 NA NA
T-3 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.76 NA NA
T-3 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.82 NA NA
7-3 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.55 NA NA
T-3 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.89 NA NA
T-3 02/02/2000 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.02 NA 2.9
T-3 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.81 NA NA
7-3 07/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.00 NA NA
T-3 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.70 NA NA
7-3 02/12/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.11 NA NA
T-3 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.68 NA NA
T-3 08/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.14 NA NA
T-3 | 01/09/2002¢| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 180.95 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Abbreviations:

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE ‘ ‘ | | Depthto] GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 DIPE ' ETBE 5 TAMEE TBA ¢ TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
E {ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L} | (ug/L) l {ug/l) | (ug/l) @ (ug/l) ! (ug/L) | (ug/l) : (MSL) {ft.) ‘ (MSL) ‘ {ppm)

TPPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8280B; prior to June 7, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 7, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82808

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl aicohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = Paris per billion
ppm = Paris per miflion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
{D) = Duplicate sample
NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Qakland, CA
i i | . MTBE | MTBE | | ; = ; ‘Depthto. GW ¢ DO
Well ID Date | TPPH | B T E | X | 8020 A 8260 , DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
| (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugi) ! (ug/L) | (ug/L): (ug/l) & (ugll) ; (ug/t)  (ug/l) ' (ug/l) i (ug/l) ' (MSL) = (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

Notes;

a = Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon/Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory’s standard.
b = This sample analyzed ouiside of EPA recommended hold time.

¢ = Survey date only.

d = Sampled by client; Cambria Environmental.

e = Unable to gauge depth to water due to extraction tubing.

f = Unable to gauge.

g = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Site surveyed January 9, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

4

2960 Foster Creigiton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOD-765-0080 * Fax §15-726-3404

December 14, 2005

Chent Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San lose, CA 95112

Aln: Michael Ninokata

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

H-1

Work Order
Project Name-
Project Nbi:
Date Reccived

LAR NUMBER

NOK0}736-01
NOK0736-02

NOKO0736
5755 Broadway
SAP 135699
11/05/05

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

11/03/05 12-45
11/03/05 13:00

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quahty control data, and the sample receipt form arc alse mcluded as an addendum
to this report. I you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opimons, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual{s} or entity to whom it 1s addressed, and may conain information that 13
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this aterial to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notificd that any dissermmation, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.  If you
have reccived this material 1n crror, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177,

Additional Laboratory Comments:

Report revised on 12-14-05 to 1evise the GRO reporting limits
Califorma Cettification Number: 01168CA

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory,

Report Approved By:

(ﬂra:.e &-aﬂ’%

Gail Lage

Senior Project Manager
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashvilie, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Chient Blame Tech Sives-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order NOKG736
1680 Rugers Avenue Project Name 5755 Broadway
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number SAP 135699
Atln Michael Ninokata Recerved 11/05/05 08.00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst  Batch

Sample ID; NOK0736-01 (S-2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/03/05 12:45
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene 314 g/l 0500 t - 11/12/05 08 14 SWR4A 52600 JIR 5111353
Ethyibenzene 2.81 uglL 0 500 17 1112/05 08,14 SWEE K260 IR 5111353
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 349 ug/L 250 5 11/12/05 16 54 SWEIG E2608 1R 5112219
Toluene ND ug/L 0500 1 11/12/05 08.14 SWR46 §260D IR 5111353
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 830 ug/L. 100 1 11/12/05 08-14 SWg46 k2601 IR 5111353
Xylenes, total 114 ug/L 0.500 } 11/12/05 08 .14 §WS46 52605 IR 5111353
Surrogate ,2-TMhellotvedume-dd (70-130%) 1081 % 117120508 14 SHB46 82608 TR 5F1i353
Surrogate Dibomofluoromethane (29-122%) 107 % HI12A05 08 14 SHS46 32608 JIR 5111353
Surrogate Tolwene-d8 (78-1215%) 103 % 117120508 14 SH 846 $2608 JIR 5i1i353
Surrogate 4-Biomoflugrobenzene (78-126%) 108 % 11/12/65 08 14 S840 82608 JIR 5177353

Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

Gasobine Range Orpanics 1010 ug/L 0.0 t 13/12/05 08 14 SWER4E 82608 JIR 5111353
Surrogate. 1,2-1hehinvoethune-dd (70- 1 30%,) 101 % H11/12/05 08 (4 SI346 $2600 JIR SHi135%
Swrogate Dby omoflusromethane (79+122%) 107 % H12/05 08 14 S 82608 JIR 51i1353
Surrngate: Toltcne-d8 (78-121%) 103 5% THI2/05 08 14 Sisdn 82608 JIR SFII353
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorohenzene (78-126%) 108 % FH712/05 08 14 SH§a6 82608 JIR 3111353

Sample ID: NOK0736-02 (I1-1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/03/05 13:00
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0560 i 11/12/05 10:26 SW846 82600 JIR 5111353
Ethylbenzenc ND ug/L 0500 i 11/12/05 10 26 SW846 B260B JIR 5111353
Methy] tert-Butyd Ether 12.1 ug/L 0.500 i 11/12/05 10:26 SWE46 82600 IR 5111353
Tolucne ND ug/L 0.500 i 11/42/05 10 26 SWE46 82608 IR 5111353
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/12/05 10 26 SWR46 52608 JIR 5111353
Surrogate: 1. 2-Ihehlorovthane.dd (70-130%) 102 % 11712005 10:26 SWead 82600 JIR 5177353
Surrogate. Diliromoflugramerthene (79-122%40) 104 % THI2/05 10-26 53846 82608 JIR 51171353
Swrrogate. Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 1171205 10:26  SWa46 82608 JIR 5111353
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene (78-126%) 106 % 11/12/05 10-26 SW346 82608 IR 5111353

Purgeable Petroleam Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/l 500 i 11/12/05 10 26 SWE46 B2608 i 5111353
Surrogate: I2-Dichlorocthane-dd (70-130%) 102% 11712405 10:26  §W84682608 JIR 5111353
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%4) 104 % 11712105 10.26 SW846 52600 JIR 3111353
Surrogate: Telucne-dS (78-1219%) 101% 13712705 10 26 Sweds 82600 JIR 5111353
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 111205 10:26 5846 82608 JIR 57171353
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Testt

merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Chiemt Blaine Teeh Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order NOKO0O736
1680 Rogers Avenuc Project Name, 5755 Broadway
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number SAP 135699
Atln Michacl Ninokata Received 11/35/05 0800
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank
Analyte Blank Valug Q Units Q€ Batch Laly Numnber Analyzed Date/Time
Oxygenates by EPA 82608
5111353-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0 200 up/L 5111353 5111353-BLK1 14111405 18 42
Benwene <0200 ug/l 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11/11/05 18.42
Benzene <0 200 up/L 5111353 5111353-BLK]| 11A1/05 1842
Ethyl terl-Butyl Fther <0200 up/L 5111353 5111353.BLK! 11/11/05 1842
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLKI 11/11/05 18 42
Ethylbenzene <0 200 ug/l 5111353 5111353-BLK] 11/11/05 1842
Isoprapyl Ether <(.200 ng/L 5111353 5111353-BLK} 11/11/0% 18 42
Methyt teri-Butyl Lther <0 200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK ! 11/11/05 18.42
Methiyl teri-Butyl Ether <0.200 ng/l. 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11711705 1842
Toluene <(.200 ng/L 5111353 5111353-BLK] 11411705 1842
Tertiary Butyl Alcohel <506 up/L 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11/11/05 18.42
Toluene <0,200 ng/L 5111353 5111353-BLK1 1111705 18.42
Xylenes, total <(r350 ng/l. 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11711705 1842
Xylenes, total <0 350 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK] LI/11/05 1842
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-dd 100% 5111353 5111353-BLKI 11/11/05 18:42
Surragate’ 1, 2-Dehlaroethane-dd 100% 5111353 5111353-BLK]1 /11705 1842
Sunogate 1,2-Ihchiloroethane-dd 100% 3111353 5111353-BLKI (11105 1842
Surrogate; Dibromoflioromethane 194% 5311353 5111353-BLK]1 11/11/05 18.42
Surrogate. Dibromofluoromethane 104%% 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11/11/05 1842
Sut rogate. Dhbramafluoromethane 104% 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11/11/05 1842
Surrogate. Toluene-d8 105% 5111353 5111353.BLK] [1/11/05 1R.42
Surrogate. Taluene-d8 105% 5111353 5111353-BLK1 [1/11/05 18:42
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 105% 5111353 5111353-BLK 1 11/11/05 1842
Surrggate 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108% 5111353 5111353-BLK] /11705 1842
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108% 5111353 5111353-BLK1 t1/11/05 18:42
Surrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108% 5111353 5111353-BLK1 11/11/05 1842
5111353-BLK2
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11412/05 05:18
Beneene <(.200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Eihylbenzene <0 200 ug/l 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Ethylbenzene <0200 ng/l. 5111333 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05°18
Isopropyl Ether <0 200 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 14/12/05 0518
Methyl tes1-Butyl Ether <0.200 ng/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 1112435 0518
Methyl tert-Buty| Ether <0 200 ugL 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Toluene <{ 200 ug/L. 5111353 5111353-BLK2 1312405 05.18
Tertiary Buty]l Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Toluene <1200 /L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05.18
Xylenes, total <(+ 350 ug/L 5111333 5111353-BLK2 11/12/05 05:18
Xylenes. 1otal <(350 ng/L 5111353 5111353-BLK2 15/12/05 0518
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fasler Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Chent  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell {13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jase, CA 95112

Atln Michael Ninokata

Work Onder.
Project Name:
Project Number,

Recarved:

NOKG736
5755 Broadway
SAP 135699
11/05/05 08 00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
5111353-BLK2

Surrogate 1,2-Delilorocthane-dd 103%
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloracthone-dd 103%
Surragate 1, 2-Diclhloroethane-dd 103%
Swrrogate Dhbvomoflioromethane 103%
Surragate Dibromofluoremethane i03%
Surragate fibromofluoromethane 103%
Strrogate: Toluene-d8 111%
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 111%
Surrogate Tuletie-dS 111%
Surragate, 4-Bromofluer obonzene 106%
Surrogate 4-Bromoflverobenzene 106%
Surrogaote 4-Bromofivorabenzene 106%
5112219-BLK1
Tert-Amvi Methyl Ether < 200
Edsyl tert-Butyl Ether <0 200
Isopropyl Ether <0,200
Methy! ten-Butyl Ether <0 200
Tertiary Butyt Aleohol <5.06
Surrogate 1, 2-Dichlorovthane-dd 101%
Surrogate, Dibromoflus omethone 105%
Surragate, Tolwne-d3 108%
Surregate: 4-Bromaflorobenzene 104%

Purgeable Petroteum Hydrocarbons

5111353-BLK1

Gasohne Range Organics <50.0
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichlorovthane-dd 100%
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromerhane 104%
Swrrogate. Tolwenc-d$ 102%
Surrogme 4-Bromuofluor abenzone 108%

5111353-BLK2

Gaseline Range Orgamcs <50.0
Surrogate 1, 2-Dwhlorovthance-d4 103%
Surrogate: Dilromofluaromethone 103%
Surragate: Toluene-dS 104%
Surrogaic. 4-Bromofluorebenzene 136%

Units

g/
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/E

ng/L

Q C Batch

5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111333
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353

5112214
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219

5111353
5111333
5111353
5111353
5111353

5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353

Lab Number

5111353-BLK2
SHHI353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLKZ
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2

5112219-BLKI
5112219-BLKI
5112219-BLK1
5112219-BLK1
5112219-BLK1
5112219-BLK1
5112219-BLK 1
5112219-BLK1
5112219-BLK1

5111353-BLK1
5111353-BLKI
5111353-BLKI
5111353-BLK1
5111353-BLK]

5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2
5111353-BLK2

Analyzed Date/Tune

T/12/05
11/12/05
11712105
11/12/05
1H12/05
11/12/05
P 1/12/05
11/12/05
11412405
11/12/05
11712405
11/12/05

11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05

11711705
11/11/05
L1/11/05
L1/11/05
11/11/05

11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05

0518
05.18
05.18
0518
0518
0518
0518
G5 18
G518
G518
05-18
0518

15:47
15:47
15.47
15-47
15,47
1547
15,47
1547
1547

18 47
18-42
1842
i8.42
1842

05.18
05:18
03:18
0518
05.18
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostar Creighlon Read Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order. NOKO736
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Name, 5755 Broadway
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number:  SAP 135699
Attn Michac] Ninokata Recewved. F1/05/05 08 00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LCS
Target Analyred

Analyte Known Vat Analyzed Val Q Umits % Ree Range Batch Date/Time
Oxygenates by EPA 82608
5111353-BS1

TFert-Amyl Methyl Ether 56.0 550 up/l 110% 56 - 145 5111353 1111405 17 36
Benzene 500 53.6 ug/E 107% 79-123 5111353 11/11/85 17 36
Benzene 500 536 ug/L 107% 79-123 5114353 11711405 17.36
Ethyt tert-Butyl Ether 500 54.6 up/l 109% 64 - 14} 5111353 LUT1/05 17:36
Eihylbenrenc 56.0 55.0 u/k 110% 79125 5111353 /115 17:36
Ethylbenzene 50.0 55.0 up/b 110% 79-125 5111383 /105 1736
Isopropyl Ether 500 54.1 u/l 108% 73. 135 5111353 11405 17.36
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 500 507 M3 ug/L 11% 66- 142 5111353 15 17:36
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 500 507 M3 ug/L 101% 66 - 142 5111353 T/11/05 17.36
Teluene 50.0 50.3 uyL 101% 78-122 51131353 VHTL0S 17,36
Teriary Butyl Alcohol 300 598 wp/l 120% 42 - 154 5111353 HT1/85 1736
Toluene 50.0 503 ug/L 101% 78-122 5111353 11741405 17.36
Xylenes, total 150 157 up/l 105% 79-130 5111353 111105 17:36
Xylenes, total 150 157 up/L 105% 79-130 5111353 S 17436
Surrogate: 1, 2-Ihchloroethane-dd 50.0 53.2 106% 70-130 5111333 1/EL0S 17:36
Surrogate’ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 532 106% 70-130 5111353 1105 1736
Surrogoter 1, 2-Dichloroethane-4 500 53.2 106% 70-130 5111333 1105 1736
Surrogate; Dibromoffuoromethane 500 518 104% 79-122 5111353 111405 17.36
Surroguate! Dibromofiuoromethane 50.0 51.8 104% 79-122 5111353 TGS 17:36
Surrogate. Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 51.8 104% 79-122 5111353 1171185 17:36
Surrogate Tolueng-d8 50,0 514 103% 78-121 5111353 1111405 171,36
Surrogate! Toluene-d8 50.0 51.4 103% 78-121 5111353 H/1305 1736
Surrogate. Toluene-d8 50.0 314 163% 78-121 5111353 11/11/05 17:36
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50,0 51.6 103% 78-126 5111353 11/11/05 17,36
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 50.0 51.6 103% 78126 5111353 F1/11/05 17:36
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 516 103% 18- 126 5111353 11/11/05 1736
5111353-BS2

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 53.0 up/L 166% 56-145 5111353 11/12/05 04:12
Benzene 50,0 54.8 ng/L 110% 79-123 5111353 11/12/05 04:12
Benzene 500 54.8 ug/L 110% 79-123 5111353 11412/05 04:12
Ethyl tert-Bulyl Ether 50.0 54.5 ug/l 109% 64 - 141 5111353 11/12/05 04 12
Ethylbenzene 500 34.1 ug/L 168% 79-125 5111353 11/12/05 0412
Ethylbenzene 50.0 54.1 ug/L 108% 79125 5111353 11/12/05 ©4:32
Isopropyl Ether 500 538 ug/L 168% 73-135 5111353 11/12/05 04°12
Meithyl teri-Buty! Ether 50.0 49.5 ug/L 99% 66 - 142 5111353 11/12/05 04 12
Methyl teri-Buly! Ether 500 49.5 g/l 99% 66 - 142 5111353 11/12/05 04:12
Toluene 500 55.6 g/l 111% 78-122 5111353 1142/05 04:12
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 534 ug/L 1671% 42 - 154 5111353 11/12/05 04.32
Toluene 50.0 55.6 ug/l, 111% 78-122 5111353 1112/05 04:12
Xylencs, total 150 157 ug/L 105% 79130 5111353 11412/05 04:12
Xylenes, total 150 157 ug/L 165% 79-130 5111353 11212/05 04-12
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merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404

Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112
Atin Michact Nimokata

Work Order-
Project Name:
Project Number'
Recerved

NOKO736
5755 Broadway
SAP 135699
13/05/05 08.00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LCS - Cont.

Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

5111353-BS2

Surrogate 1.2-Dichlorocthane-d4

Surrogate 1,2-Inchlorovthane-dd

Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichlorovthane-dd

Surragate: Ditw omoflen omethane
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethune
Surrogate Diln smofluoromoethune
Surragate: Folucne-i8

Surrogate Teluene-d

Surrogate. Tolucne-o§

Survogate: 4-Biomefluorobenzone

Surrogate: 1-Bromofluorobenzene

Survagate: 1-Bromofivorebenzeae

5112213-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

Ethyl teri- Botyl Ether

Isopropyk Lther

Methyl tert-Butyl iier

Tertiary Bty 1 Aleohel

Surrogate: 1,.2-Dhehivrovthane-dd
Surrogate. hbromafluoromethane
Surrogate folucne-d8

Surrogate; 4-Bromoflue obenzene

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

5111353-B51

Gasoline Range Organics
Surrogate 1,2-Dihloregthune.dd
Surrogate - Inbromofiioremetheone
Suriogate Toluene-o§

Surragate: 4-Bromoflvorobenzene

5111353-BS2

Gasoline Range Qrgunics
Surrogate: 1,2-Mhchloroethane-d4
Swrrogate; Dibromaoflior omethane
Swrrogate: Toluene-d§

Surragate. 4-Bromefluorebenzence

Known Val

500
500
500
500
50.0
50.0
50.6
500
500
50.0
50.¢
500

200
20,0
200
200
200
500
50.0
50.0
56.0

3050
500
500
500
50,0

3050
50.0
50.0
500
50.0

Analyzed Val

508
508
508
515
515
515
528
52.8
52.8
526
52.6
52.6

540
53.9
538
48.9
601
515
514
522
515

3220
532
51.8
51.4
5L6

3200
50.8
515
528
526

Target
Units % Ree Range
102% 70-130
102% 70- 130
102% 70-130
103% 79-122
103% 79-122

103% 79-122
106% 78-121
106% 78-121

106% 78-121
105% 78- 126
105% 78- 126
105% 18- 126
ug/L 270% 56- 145
ug/L 27%0% 64 - 141
ug/L 269% 73 - 135
ug/L 244% 66 - 142
ug/L 300% 42-154

103% 70-130
103% 79-122
104% 78-121
103% 78-126

ug/L 106% 67-130
106% 70-130
104% 79 - 122
103% 78 - 124

103% 78-126

ug/L, 105% 67-130
$02% 70- 130
103% 79-122
106% 78-121
105% 78-126

Raich

5111353
5111353
5111353
511353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353

5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219

5111353
5111333
5111353
5111353
5111353

5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353

Analyzed
Date/Time

11112405
117124058
11712405
11/12/03
11/12/05
11/12/05
11712/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05

11712005
11/12/05
1112705
11/12/03
11712105
11/12/05
i1/12/08
11/12/05
11/12/05

11/11/05
11/11/05
11/11/05
11/11/05
/L5

11/12/05
11/12/05
11/32/05
11/12/03
11/12/05

Page 6 of 13

0412
0412
4412
0412
0412
0412
04 12
0412
04 12
04,12
0412
0412

1441
144)
14 4]
1441
14 41
441
441
1441
14:41

17 36
17 36
17:36
17 36
17.36

0412
0412
04.12
04:12
04:12



Test/

merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Josc. CA 95112
Attn Michael Ninokata

Work Qrdes: NOK0736
Project Name: 5755 Broadway
Project Number SAP 135699
Received 11/05/05 08 00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike

Analyte

Oxygenates by EPA 82608

5111353-M31
Tert-Amyl Methyl l:ther

Benzene

Benzene

Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether
Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene

Isopropyl Lither

Toluene

Terbary Bulyl Alcohol

TFoluene

Xylenes, total

Xylenes, lotal

Surrogare 1, 2-Dhiekloroethane-d4
Surrogate 1,2-Dhchloroethane-dd
Surrogate 1,2-Dichloreethane-di
Sur ragate. Dibromofluoremethane
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane
Swrragate Dibromofluoromethans
Surrogate Toluene-d8

Swrrogate: Toluene-ds

Surrogate; Toluenc-d8

Surrogarte. 4-Bromofluorabenzence
Surrogate’ 4-Bromofluorebenzene

Surrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene

5112219-MS1
Tert-Amyt Methyl Ether

Ethyl fert-Buiyl Ether

Isopropyl Ether

Methyl tert-Bumyl Ether

Tersiary Butyl Alcohol

Surrogate. 1,2-Dhehioroethane-d4
Surrogate: Dibromafliaromethane
Surrogate Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5111353-M51

Orng Val,

ND
314
34
ND
281
2.81
ND
ND
880
ND
314
314

NI
ND
ND
168
ND

MS Val

209
54.9
54.9
20.5
38.5
38.9
19.3
203
1430
203
95.8
95.8
52.6
52.6
52.6
523
523
523
51.3
51.3
513
51.3
513
513

23.8
24.2
233
24,7
373
533
526
526
529

Q

M2
Mz
M2
M2
M2
Mz
M2
M2z

Mz
M2
M2

Target Sumple

Units Spike Conc % Rec Range Batch Spiked

ug/L 5.0 42% 45-155 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 50.0 47%, 71137 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/l. 500 41% 71 -137 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 50.0 41% 57-148 5111353 NOK0736-01
ng/L 50.0 1% 72-139 5111353 NOK0736-01
ng/L 58,0 V% 72139 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L. 00 9% 67- 143 5111353 NOK0736-01
np/L 5060 41% 73-133 5111353 NOK0736-01
ng/L 560 110% 19-183 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 5060 41% 73-133 5111353 NOK0736-01
ng/L 150 43% 70 - 143 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 150 43% 70~ 143 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L. 5.0 105% 70- 30 5111353 NOK0736-01
ng/L 5¢.0 105% 70~ 130 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 50.0 105% 70- 130 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 50.0 105% 79-122 5111333 NOK0736-01
wy/L 50.0 105% 79122 5111333 NOK0736-01
uy/L 500 105% 79-122 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/l, 50.0 103% 78-121 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 50.0 103% 78-121 5311353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 500 103% 78-121 5111353 NOKO736-01
ug/L, 50.0 13% 78-126 5118353 NOK§736-01
ug/L 50,0 103% T8-126 5111353 NOK0736-01
ug/L, 500 103% 8- 126 5511353 NOK0736-01
ug/L 200 115% 45-155 5112219 NOK#742-06
ug/L 200 121% 57-148 5112219 NOK0742-06
ug/L 20.0 126% 67-143 5112219 NOK0742-006
ug/L 20,0 115% 55- 152 5112219 NOK0742-06
ug/L. 200 186% 19-183 5112219 NOKQ742-06
ug/L 50.0 107% 70 - 130 5112219 NOK0742-06
ug/l, 50.0 105% 19-122 5112219 NOKO742-06
ug/L, 500 105% 78 - 121 5112219 NOK0742-06
ug/L 50.0 106% 78 - 126 5112219 NOK0742-06

Analyzed
Date/Time

11/12/G5
117127035
11/12/05
11782105
11/12/05
11712405
1132105
11/12/05
11/12/G5
11/32/G5
11/12/05
11712485
TI/12165
11/12/05
11/12/05
11712165
11/12/65
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
41/12/05
HI/12/05
11/12/05
L1/12/05

11/12/05
11/12/05
1112405
t1/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
F1/12/05
11712405
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1301
1301
13 0t
1301
1301
1301
i3 01
1301
1301
1301
13.01
13.01
13.01
13.0t
13.01
130t
13.01
1301
13 01
13:01
1301
13:01
1301
13.01

23.30
23:30
2330
2330
23:30
2330
2330
23.30
23:30



Test/,

merica

ANALYTICAL YESTING CORFORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Cliesw  Blame Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Atltn Michiel Ninokata

Work Order
Proscet Name
Project Number.
Received.

NOKO736
5755 Broadway
SAP 135699
11/05/05 08.00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike - Cont.

Analyte Ong Val

Purgeable Petrolewm Hydrecarbons

5111353-M31
Gasoline Range Orpanics 100

Sturrogate 1,2-Dichlerocthane-di
Swurrogate Ihbromofiuoromethane
Surrogate. Toltene-d8

Swrrogate 4-Bromofluorebenzene

MS Val

5750
52.6
523
513
513

Q

M7

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Spike Cone

3050
500
50,0
500
500

Target Sample
% Ree Range Batch Spiked

155% 60 - 140 5111353 NOK0736-01
105% 70-130 5111353 NOK0736-01
105% 79122 5111353 NOKO0736-01
103% 78-121 5111353 NOK07346-01
103% 78-126 5111353 NOKO0736-01

Page 3 of 13

Analyzed
Date/Time

11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05

13.01
1301
1301
1301
1301



Test/!

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crenghton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Josc - Shell (13601)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Alin Michacl Ninokata

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Numbe;.

Received:

NOK0G736
5755 Broadway
SAP 135699

1 1/05/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Analyte

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
5111353-MSD1

Teri-Amy | Methyd Ether

Benzene

Benzene

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ither

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene

Isopropyl Ether

Toluene

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

Fojuene

Xylenes, total

Kylenes, 1otal
Surrogare. 1,2-Dichloroethane-did
Strrogate 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane
Surrogate. DibromgfTuoromethane
Surrogate Dibromafluoromethane
Surrogate Toluene-d8
Surrogate! Toluene-d8
Surrogute: Toluene-d8
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Surrpgate 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene

5112219-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

Etliy] teet-Butyl Fther

Isoprepyl Ether

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Terliary Buty! Aleohol
Surrogate I,2-Dichloroethane-dd
Swrrogater Dibromofluoromethone
Surrogate Toluene-d8

Swrrogate. 4-Bromgfliorobenzene

Pargeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5111353-MSD1

Gasoltne Range Organics
Surrogate 1, 2-Dichloreethane-dd

Surrogate. Dibromofiuoromethane

Ong vl

ND
34
314
ND
281
2.81
ND
NI
880
ND
314
34

ND
ND
ND
1.68
ND

1010

Duplicate

421
74.4
744
426
57.7
577
436
388
1940
388
153
153
516
516
51.6
524
524
574
515
515
515
54.0
54.0
54.0

25,0
25.6
26.2
258
349
513
51.5
51.2
52,3

5930
51.6
524

Q

M1

M7

Umits

ug/L
ug/L
ug/l.
ug/l
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/L
ug/l.
ug/L.
ug/L
g/l
uy/L
ug/L
ug/LL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
up/L
ug/L
ug/l

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
g/l
ug/L
ug/l,
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
L
ug/L

Spike
Cone

500
500
s0.0
00
00
00
00
50,0
500
5040
159
150
5040
5049
509
500
500
50.0
5040
5090
5090
509
500
500

200
200
200
200
200
50,0
50.0
50.0
50,0

3050
500
50,0

% Ree

84%
86%
86%
85%
110%
110%
87%
8%
212%
8%
81%
81%
103%
103%
103%
105%
105%
105%
103%
103%
103%
108%
108%
108%

125%
128%
131%
121%
174%
103%
103%
102%
104%

161%
103%
105%

Target
Range

45 - 155
7137
71-137
57-148
72-139
72-139
67 - 143
73-133
19- 183
73-133
70-143
70-143
70-130
70-130
70-130
79-122
79-122
79-122
78-121
78-121
78-121
78-126
78-126
78-126

45- 155
57-148
47-143
55-152
19-183
70-130
79-122
78 -121
78-126

60 - 140
70130
79-122

RPD Limit
67 24
30 23
30 23
70 22
40 23
40 23
77 22
63 25
30 39
63 25
46 27
46 27
5 24
6 22
3 22
4 27
73
3 40

Batch

5111353
5111353
5111353
SH11353
5111383
5111353
S111353
5111353
5111353
SL11353
S111333
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
5111353
SH11353
511353
S3H1353

5112219
5112219
5112219
5012219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219
5112219

5111353
5111353
ST11353

Sample
Duplicated

NOK0736-01
NOKO0736-01
NOK0736-01
NOK0736-01
NOK0736-01
NOK0736-01
NOKO0736-01
NOKO0736-01
NOKO736-01
NOK$736-01
NOKO736-01
NOK$736-01
NOK#§736-01
NOK{736-01
NOK§736-01
NOK@736-01
NOKG736-01
NOK&736-01
NOK©6736-01
NOK@736-01
NOK0736-01
NOKG736-1
NOKO736-01
NOK0736-01

NOKD0742-06
NOK0742-06
NOK0742-06
NOK0742-06
NOK0742-06
NOKO742-06
NOK0742-06
NOK0742-06
NOK0742-06

NOKO736-01
NOKO0736-01
NOK0736-01

Anniyred
Date/Time

13/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/712/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
112705
11/12/05
11/12/05
F1/12/05
11712405
11/12/05
11712405
11712405
11/12/05
11/12/05
[1/12/05
11/12/05
F1/12/05
11712105
11/12/05
T1/12/05

11412/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
H1/12/05
11/12/05
11412/05
TI/12/05
11/712/05
HIA12/05

11/12/05
11/12/05
11/12/05
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13.23
13:23
1323
13.23
13:23
13:23
13:23
1323
1323
1323
1323
13-23
13-23
13.23
13:23
1323
13.23
1323
13:23
13:23
1323
1323
1323
13.23

2352
23.52
23.52
23.52
23:52
2352
23 52
23.52
23,52

13:23
1323
1323



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosler Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Blame Tech Srves-San Juse - Shell (13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Al Michael Ninekata

Work Order NOKG736
Preject Name: 5755 Broadway
Project Number:  SAP 135699
Received 11/05/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup - Cont.

Analyie QOng Val.  Duplcate Q

Purgeable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons

5111353-MSD1
Surrogate Tolucneds 515
Surrogate A-Bromofluor oliewzene 540

Spike Target Sample Analysed
Unils Conc % Rec Range  RPD Lumt Baich Duplicated Date/Time
ug/t 500 j03%  78-12] 5111353 NOK#736-01 11/12/05 13 23
ug/t, 500 108% 78-126 5111353 NOKO736-01 11/12/05 13 23

Page 10 of 13



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Read Mashvilie, TN 37204 * B00-7656-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clhient  Blane Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Josc, CA 95112

Alln Michacl Nmokata

Work Order:
Pioject Name.
Project Number
Recarved.

NOKO736
5755 Breadway
SAP 135699
11/05/05 08 Q0

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Mutrix

SWE46 82¢0D Water

CERTITFICATION SUMMARY

AIHA Nelac

N/A X

California

X

Page 11 0ol 13



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clemt Blinne Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order NOKO0736
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Name., 5755 Breoadway
San Jose, CA Y5112 PI’OJCC( Number: SAP 1350699
Ao Michacl Nimokita Recarved: E1/05/05 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Mutrix Analyte
SWEA6 82608 Water Gasolme Range Organics

Page 12 of 13



Test/A\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Chent  Blame Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13661) Work Order, NOK0736

1680 Rogers Avenuc Project Name, 5755 Broadway

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number SAP 135699
Attn Michael Nmokata Receved: 11/05/5 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINTTIONS
M1 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits due 10 sample matrix mterference  Sce Blank Spike (LCS).
M2 The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance Himits due 1o sample matrix mterference. See Blank Spike (LCS),
M3 Results exceeded the lincar range in the MS/MSD and therefore are not available for reporting. The bateh was accepted based on
acceplable recovery 1 the Blank Spke (LLOCS).

M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the aceeptance limits, Sec Blank Spmke (LCS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES

Page 13 of 13



Test/Amer
Membmeial

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOK0736

Client Name : Blaine Tech Services

Cooler Received/Opened On:__11/5/05 Accessioned By:__James D, Jacobs

\

y/ e
Log-in Persg qﬁ‘%fg’ﬂa{u re

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 0 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.ooonrrivrniiniiini e @...NO....NA

a. If yes, how many and where: J F/o/j "f‘

3. Were custody 5€als 0n CONIAINES Yo ces e s e NO,.. YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.c..oovnniermmcisiinineniiannn. crvrsrrerens @....NO...NA

5, Woere custody papers inside cooler?. i vervsrrrsersnnenenants ES....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et€)?....covvermsmmneiinniiisnirmrnenee. ES....NO...NA

7, Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?...o.cooverrennrrrinrmeessercnnnnes @...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? (H@ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
- Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9, Cooling process: ‘@ Ice-pack 1ee {direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?....coocisiinnnimmmmmnamere @.,NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)eneeriiirrrennaes veerrnens veeses ES,..NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........... seenerssernsrrinensrarens B . NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...ooviimeeeciinumanernnnein, @...NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received? e iiirieiinniiennvsssssrrinins rerreessrsserrserarraresns @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.coieuiimmmnn ——— . @.YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...c..cnns etrsrr s resenariaaaaa s ' NO.NA
16. Were correct preservatives used? . oveemiiniiiiinsnninnienrinn, vesnnens verrers ..NO...NA

If not, record standard ED of preservative used here

17. Was residuzal chloring present?. . e iirimennnisrimssrsnmea s e NO...YES.@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

4839
C@ UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. H a Non-Conformance exists, see atiached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form



N - SHELL Chain Ot Custody Record

Lab ientfication (if necessary): Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: INCIDENT NUMBER (ES ONLY}

Address: S g — ; .

2960 Fastar Grsighton O, {2 evmonerraLseaces | Denis Brown 9] 9 9| 75|6] oae 1173 (oS

Cay, S . : s

N:”shv,'.?:Ti'Z, e [T Tocca services- - J34L0] SAP or CRMT NUMBER (TS/CRMT) CAGE l o |

ID_CF!.HFHC}USTONU.'._';ZJ \
SAMPLING COMPARNY, L0G GODE: SITE ADDRESS [Street, Grty and State): GLOBAL DNO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA T0600101270 ]
ADORESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TG (R X PO CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
" wsponsiol Party or Desicriae) NE NO. E-MAIL
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 #Mas’w'a‘
PROJECT CONTACT (Harceopy e PDF Report to) Arni Krem! {510) 426-3335 ShellOaklandEDF@cambria-env.com |BTS #
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAMELS) (Prw) LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE. FAX: 1 EuaL; ~ \\
408-573-0555 408-573-7774 w ‘ C«I oL NOKO0736

mnlnokata@biametech.ccm

TURNARQUND TIME (m A [ o~ dAv [4 )

11416/05 17 00

10Davs [ soavs [ 7z vours [T 4arours [ 24 Hours ] LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS

O ta- rwqes RepoRT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: ny

GCIMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL " ;{_\ E FIEL.D NOTES:
-1}

SPECIAL \INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED || 3 =|la Q& GontalnerPreservative
& slEig % = or PID Readings
2 g 218 [N % or Laboratery Notes
] el &% . o
& o L - — ——d S
& w |l ey B~ o %
g | ia | = a W
Sla|lw |l 2 © [ - =

o - =] » = o~ | @m (1

Vig | S8 |el-|28 H]

RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED[A] sgiz elel 23 elgl8 B T
fraed SAMPLING woor |2 iXiIBiB|R2|8i2!l2 | a + TEMPERATURE ON RECEL
USE MATRIX £ |5 id| o )
use | Field Sample identification — o |[EJETEIE|SIE1E]|5 | 2

. ll/z&/os zis| L0 BROYX hd NOKOIZ4 -1
H-| b pold [ [X L oz
#

b

N/T § ARl CONWEN N 77 S
é—WLf (5T Y i D/é/;/pg _& -
- T Y

, ~=r=wrw-repvrn 7 -

fp v

A T S Pk to Client, St e

I R SV AR AR P T

TGN Rl o - s

Q&G Graphic  (714) 888-9702



WELL GAUGING DATA
Projcct#_Q_S”o-s' LIC 2~Date H /Z% /O\S— Client ﬁ?i‘(— {4

sit 785 fb.roagumﬁ/’ Oa 3 {‘*\éﬁ

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible} Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well jPoint: TOB

Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (ft.}| Liquid {ft.) (ml) (fr) bottom {ft.) orﬂ'ac

o SHL N2

5-2— :,,,,Qﬁﬁgzm% e "t\i‘l‘. T
5-3 — Heq dsc

H- gmip(-)w/;;t!&a \JM,:.EI Sl’s 0B v

Survey

< | 2| _chp

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS it: (8511673 -cel- 2 Site: 8”758 Mwa-% A Llre)
4
Sampler: wrt- Date: (\/3/05
Well1D.: -2 Well Diameter;: 2 3 & 6. 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  o—— Depth to Water (DTW);~—F—=7-G— 52—
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Py Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Yl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extrap Extr@l Port
Electric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Digseter . Multiptier . Well Diaineler  Multiplier
% B 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals.) X ) = Gals. ) 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes ___ Calcolated Volume 3 0.37 Other 1adius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)} | pH (mS or g (NTUs) Gals, Removed , Observations

IR4> g0 (24898 | ¥ 20| — |cleay

Did welt dewater?  Yes K& Gallons actually evacuated: __———
Sampling Date: ! { [ 3165 Sampling Time: 124% Depth to Water:
Sample [.D.: - 2 Laboratory:  STL  Other Il
Analyzed for: @G"ﬁm TPHD  Other: ’FB}\-

EB LD, (if applicable): . Thue Duplicate 1.D. '(if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

mg /
L

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge:

O.R.P.(if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (DS OB~ LOC- 2,

Site: 5785~ Ma&q‘;’f OQUMQ

Sampler: o

Date: || [73/0€

Well LD M)~ \ Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢# 6 8

Total Well Depth (ID); O BO Depth to Water (DTW): &, 173

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: R, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: T

Purge Method:  Bailer Watcrra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Eleetiic Submersible Other.

Extraction Pump

Well Dinmeter  Multiphicr ____Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 q" 0.65
(Gals.) X = Gals. 2 0.16 6" 1.47

1 Case Volume

Spcciﬁed. Volumes

Calculated Velume

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing
Other:;

3" 0.37 Other radivs® * 0,163

Cond.

Temp CF) | pH (mS or@)

Time

Twbidity

(NTUs)

Gals. Removed Observations

IA5% 1£94 (7% 182

(&

e

Cleal]

Did well dewater? Yes

@

eE——

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: |\ [3/05- Sampling Time: | 308 . Depth to Water: .

L

Sample I.D.: \_l'- (

-.. Laboratory:

STL

Other Tf“‘

Analyzed for: TR @3x @BE TPHD '

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): e

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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3 ]
Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

‘7/2 IJI '{Xiogzrlrl}fe S'tregn; 590 September 22, 2005
allejo, California 3 - -
(707) 553-2476 + Fax (707) 553-8698 Project No.: 2110-30A

Cynthia Vasko

Cambria Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A SEP 28 2075
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA

Dear Cynthia:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
September 21, 2005. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square in top of easterly
curb of Broadway, opposite entrance to house #5718 Broadway. The latitude, longitude
and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate
System, Zone IIT (NADS83).

Benchmark Elevation 180.06 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev, Desc.

182.15 RIM
37.8437238 -122.2468078 2134388.16 6057298.16 181.89 TOC
181.16 RIM
37.8435978 -122.2469346 2134342.597 6057260.70 180.86 TOC
i84.11 RIM
37.8438682 -122.2469842 2134441.67 6057248.23 183.58 TOC
182.20 RIM
37.8436706 -122.2469195 2134369.41 6057265.55 181.50 TOC
181.14 RIM
37.8436364 ~122,2468301 2134356.48 6057291.,13 180.65 TOC
37.8436395 -122.2468348 2134357.62 6057289.81 180.54 TOC
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A, 5323 \ Sincerely,
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R CaueO)
it Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 6323,
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